MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Roll of Accounts No. 36, for 1856.

The joint standing committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; which, together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

DANIEL C. STANWOOD, Chairman, Per Order.

Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

Names of Towns.		Claims 1	Claims rendered.		Claims allowed.		
		Bounty on Animals.		Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.	
Orland, . Aurora, . Ellsworth, Greenfield, Mariaville, Surry, Waltham, Franklin, Eastbrook, No. 7, . Dedham,		27 00 16 00 94 00 16 00 12 00 2 00 14 00 12 00 24 00 2 00 4 00		24 00 16 00 94 00 12 00 2 00 14 00 12 00 2 00 4 00		\$24 00 16 00 94 00 12 00 2 00 14 00 12 00 24 00 4 00	
WASH	INGTON.					\$220 00	
Calais, . Charlotte, Columbia, Cooper, . East Machias, Medybemps, Addison, Northfield, Robbinston, Cherryfield, Topsfield,	• • •	42 00 12 00 20 00 2 00 4 00 8 00 18 00 10 00 8 00 20 00		42 00 12 00 20 00 2 00 4 00 8 00 18 00 10 00 8 00 20 00		42 00 12 00 20 00 2 00 4 00 8 00 18 00 8 00 20 00	
OXF	ORD.					\$146 00	
Albany, . Grafton, Letter B, Newry, . Peru, . Roxbury, Gilead, . Bethel, . Waterford, on Andover,	manuf. silk,	2 00 2 00 6 00 22 00 2 00 6 00 2 00 2 00	2 00	2 00 2 00 6 00 22 00 2 00 6 00 2 00 2 00	2 00	2 00 2 00 6 00 22 00 2 00 6 00 2 00 2 00	
AMIGOVET,		200		. 4 30		\$48 00	

Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.) Chap. 303.

to a reveal.	Claims r	endered.	Claims	Total	
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
SOMERSET.					
Brighton,	18 00		18 00		\$18 00
Moscow,	2 00		2 00		2 00
Concord,	4 00		4 00		4 00
PENOBSCOT.					\$24 00
Burlington,	14 00	}	14 00		14 00
Carrol,	20 00		20 00		20 00
Eddington,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Enfield,	10 00 2 00	į	10 00		10 00
Holden,	26 00	:	2 00 26 00		$\begin{array}{c} 2 & 00 \\ 26 & 00 \end{array}$
Howland,	46 00		46 00		46 00
Lowell,	38 00		38 00		38 00
Maxfield,	10 00	}	10 00		10 00
Passadumkeag, .	8 00		8 00		8 00
Patten,	30 00	}	30 00		30 00
Patten,	70 00 2 00	Ì	70 00		70 00
Exeter, Oldtown,	77 00	ĺ	2 00 49 00		2 00
Corinth,	8 00	İ	8 00		49 00 8 00
Passadumkeng, .	8 00		8 00		8 00
Lee,	14 00	1	14 00		14 00
WALDO.					<i>\$</i> 363 00
Liberty,	8 00		8 00		<i>\$</i> 8 00
PISCATAQUIS.			1		
Abbot,	4 00		4 00		4 00
Barnard,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Brownville,	16 00	ĺ	16 00		16 00
Foxeroft,	4 00		4 00		4 00
Kingsberry,	6 00		6 00		6 00
Monson,	2 00		6 00 2 00		$\begin{array}{c} 6 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{array}$
Williamsburg	2 00		2 00		$\frac{2}{2} \frac{00}{00}$
Bowerbank,	2 00		2 00		2 00
Orneville,	8 00		8 00		8 00
Guilford,	6 00	1	6 00		6 00
Foxcroft,	12 00 14 00		12 00		12 00
Greenville, Milo,	4 00	ļ	14 00 4 00		14 00 4 00
Parkman,	2 00		2 00		2 00
, ,			2 00		
FRANKLIN.					§ 96 00
Avon,	2 00	1	2 00		2 00
Madrid,	2 00		2 00		$\frac{5}{2}$ 00
Rangeley,	4 00	}	4 00		4 00
Kingfield,	12 00		12 00		12 00
A TO COMPO OF					\$20 00
AROOSTOOK.	2 00		2 00		2 00
Letter H,	2 00	į	$\frac{2}{2} \frac{00}{00}$		$\frac{2}{2} \frac{00}{00}$
Masardis,	10 00	1	10 00		10 00
Monticello,	4 00	J	4 00		4 00
New Limerick, .	2 00		2 00		2 00
Smyrna,	2 00 10 00		2 00		2 00
Linneus,	10.00		10 00		10 00
ANDROGGOGGIN					\$32 00
ANDROSCOGGIN. Livermore,		18 80		10 00	10.00
Same, on manuf. silk,		10 00		18 80	18 80 8 50
,	1				0 00
			1		\$27.30

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.		Name	es.			Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Dec. 17, "August, "15, "	Albert D. White, Benjamin Farrar, M. H. Pike, S. I. Roberts, J. H. Thomas, F. S. Pullen, Nath'l G. Marsha	: : :: :: ::	• • • • •	•	•	20 00 22 25 14 25 14 25 18 00 11 50 12 75	20 00 22 25 14 25 14 25 18 00 11 50 12 75
							\$113 00°

		Printers' A	ccounts.			
July 16,	1855.	George W. Millett,		,	19 00 }	19 00
June 6,	1666.	A. A. Hanscom,	•	.	24 50	24 50
May 2,	"	Waldron & Fowler,	:	: 1	16 00	16 00
" 28,	"	J. J. Ramsey,		: 1	19 00	19 00
" 25,	"	George E. Newman,		.	18 00	18 00
" 5,	"	Rodney Collins,			17 00	17 00
" 24,	"	John Abbott,	•	.	22 00	22 00
April 26,	"	Drisko & Furbush, .		.	20 00	20 00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	"	George B. Moore,	•	.	30 00	$\frac{30}{25} \frac{00}{00}$
May 29,	66	Bartlett & Burr, Wheeler & Lynde,	•		25 00 36 00	25 00 36 00
April 28,	"	W. E. Hilton & Co.,	•	. [35 00	35 00
" 24,	66	William Thompson,	•	•	22 00	22 00
May 12,	"	Haines & Cobb,	:	: 1	30 00	30 00
June 16,	"	William T. Johnson,			52 00	62.00
May 8,	"	G. W. Chase,			13 00	$13 \ 00$
June 11,	"	B. Thurston,			20 00	20 00
April 16,	"	Same, Adv. in 1854,	•		7 75	5 00
May 29,	"	Asa Cummings,	•		38 00	38 00
" 31, June 2,	"	Austin Willey,	•		$\begin{array}{c c} 35 & 00 \\ 20 & 00 \\ \end{array}$	35 00° 20 00°
May 31,	"	Staples & Lunt,	•	.	48 00	48 00
25,	"	Gould, Elwell & Co.	•		120 00	120 00
" 25,	46	J. B. Foster & Co.	•	: 1	34 50	34 50
" 17,	"	C. D. Bearce & Co.		. 1	11 68	11 68
" 17,	"	Same			20 98	20 98
" 17,	"	Same.			16 36	16 36
" 31,	"	Carter, Clark & Co	•	. 1	25 00	25 00
" 31, " 31	"	Same.	•		16 50	16 50
or,	"	Same. P. Dyer.			28 50	$\frac{28}{19} \frac{50}{00}$
" 8, April 26,	"	A. H. Close & Co.,	•		19 00 20 00	20 00
May 16,	66	Jere. Hacker,	۰,	.	30 00	30 00
17,	"	A. Young, Jr.,	•	: 1	20 00	20 00
April 23,	"	Ferdinand Tracy & Co	•	. 1	27 00	27 00
Nov. 20,	"	W. A. Pidgin & Co., .	•	. 1	6 00	6 00
•		Stevens & Blaine, printing 1	aws of 185 <i>t</i>	5,	32 00	32 00
		Same, do.			22 00	22 00
		J. F. Witherell, agent Dexte	er printing o	estab-	00.00	00.00
		lishment,	(1055	.	20 00	20 00° 19 00°
		W. H. Waldron, printing law Charles H. Paine, do.	as of 1999,		19 00 18 00	18 00
		George Ross, Bath Tribune,	ďo	.	31 00	31 00
		William H. Chany, do.	uo	.	20 00	20 00
		George V. Edes, do.	:	:	17 00	17 00
		Jno. Porter, do	•		22 00	22 00
		Jno. Jackson, do			15 00	15 00
		W. A. Drew, do.	•		40 00	40 00
		W. M. Rust, do.	1055		28 00	28 00
Ton Git	1050	Same, for Adv. Ex. notices i	n 1899,	. [$\begin{bmatrix} 6 & 00 \\ 84 & 72 \end{bmatrix}$	$\begin{array}{c} 6 \ 00 \\ 84 \ 72 \end{array}$
Jan. 24, Feb. 9,	1856.	John Appleton & Co., Russell Eaton,	•	.	90 00	90 00
Nov. 16,	1855.	E. Rowell,	•	. 1	30 00	30 00
May 4,	1888.	J. B. Osgood,	•	: 1	22 00	22 00
Jan. 19,	1856.	Maxham & Wing,		. 1	20 00	20 00
June 1,	1855.	L. O. Cowan,		.	30 00	30 00
Feb. 11,		R. B. Caldwell,	•	. 1	17 00 (17 00

Printers' Accounts, (Continued.)

Date.		Name	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.		
Jan. 31,	1856.	A. M. C. Heath, .	•	. 4	15 00	15 00
May 15,	1855.	D. Cady & Co., .			15 00	15 00
"' 15,	- 66	Same			19 75	19 75
,		Moses Littlefield	-		20 00	20 00
April 26,	1855.	J. C. Downing, .			14 00	14 00
May 4,	66	Samuel P. Dinsmore,	•		34 00	34 00
Jan. 4,	1856.	L. W. Prescott, .			20 00	20 00
Nov. 30,	1855.	J. M. Hayes & Co.	·	·	22 00	22 00
Feb. 12,		J. A. Homan & Co.	-		43 00	43 00
May 1,		W. A. Pidgin & Co.		•	20 00	20 00
• •						ļ
		Į.			1	\$1,766 49

Miscellaneous Accounts.

Town of Winslow, for coffin for I A. H. Jehnson, Russell Eaton, (printing,) Edward Fenno, (stationery,)	ndian, • •	$\begin{array}{c} 3 & 05 \\ 5 & 00 \\ 272 & 23 \\ 483 & 62 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 3 & 05 \\ 5 & 00 \\ 272 & 23 \\ 483 & 62 \end{array}$
			\$763 90

Aggregate Roll No. 36, for 1856.

Counties,	&c.		Bounty on animals.	Bounty on cocoons and manufactured silks.	Total am't allowed.
County of Hancock, "Washington, Oxford,. Somerset, Penobseot, Waldo,. Piscataquis, Franklin, Aroostook, Androscoggin, Sheriffs' accounts,. Miscellaneous,		 	220 00 146 00 46 00 24 00 363 00 8 00 96 00 20 00 32 00	2 00	220 00 146 60 45 00 24 00 363 00 8 00 96 00 20 00 32 00 27 30 113 00 1,766 49 763 90

Chapter 303.

Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts number thirty-six.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money For payment of in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the No. 36. several persons, towns and plantations respectively named in roll of accounts numbered thirty-six, the sum set against the names of such persons, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of three thousand six hundred twentyseven dollars and sixty-nine cents, in full discharge of all the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved February 28, 1856.]